

APPELLANT'S  
BRIEF  
NO. 34313-4-II  
JAN 13 2006  
COURT OF APPEALS  
221 yn

NO. 34313-4-II  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TROY A. GAMBER, JR.,

Appellant,

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR MASON COUNTY  
The Honorable James B. Sawyer II, Judge  
Cause No. 05-1-00374-0

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

THOMAS E. DOYLE, WSBA NO. 10634  
PATRICIA A. PETHICK, WSBA 21324  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 510  
Hansville, WA 98340-0510  
(360) 638-2106

PM 7/13/06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
D. ARGUMENT.....	8
01. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT GAMBER’S CONVICTION FOR INDECENT EXPOSURE WHERE GAMBER WITHDREW HIS STIPULATION TO AN ELEMENT OF THE OFFENSE THE STATE WAS REQUIRED TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....	8
02. GAMBER WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO MOVE TO DISMISS COUNT I, INDECENT EXPOSURE, FOR INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE AND IN ALLOWING GAMBER TO ENTER A PLEA TO THE CHARGE WHERE IT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE .....	10
03. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A 60 MONTH SENTENCE FOR GAMBER’S CONVICTION OF INDECENT EXPOSURE.....	12
04. GAMBER WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF A SENTENCE THAT EXCEEDED STATUTORY AUTHORITY .....	15

05.	AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A SENTENCE THAT EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM FOR THE CRIME OF CONVICTION.....	16
06.	GAMBER WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF A SENTENCE THAT EXCEEDED THE STATUTORY MAXIMUM FOR THE CRIME OF CONVICTION .....	17
07.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING GAMBER’S OFFENDER SCORE BY INCLUDING ONE POINT BASED ON THE STATE’S CONTENTION THAT GAMBER WAS ON COMMUNITY PLACEMENT AT THE TIME OF THE CURRENT OFFENSE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIREMENT THAT A JURY MAKE THE DETERMINATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....	18
08.	GAMBER WAS PREJUDICED BY HIS COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDING ONE POINT BASED ON THE STATE’S CONTENTION THAT GAMBER WAS ON COMMUNITY PLACEMENT AT THE TIME OF THE CURRENT OFFENSE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIREMENT THAT A JURY MAKE THE DETERMINATION BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT .....	18
E.	CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>State of Washington</u>	
<u>State v. Adler</u> , 16 Wn. App. 459, 558 P.2d 817 (1976).....	9
<u>State v. Bright</u> , 129 Wn.2d 257, 916 P.2d 922 (1996)), <u>review denied</u> , 145 Wn.2d 1013 (2001).....	14
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 718 P.2d 796, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 930 (1986) .....	13
<u>State v. Craven</u> , 67 Wn. App. 921, 841 P.2d 774 (1992) .....	8, 9
<u>State v. Cronin</u> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	9
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	8
<u>State v. Doogan</u> , 82 Wn. App. 185, 917 P.2d 155 (1996) .....	11
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993), <u>review denied</u> , 123 Wn.2d 1004 (1994).....	11
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995) .....	11
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 131 (1995).....	11
<u>State v. Giles</u> , (2006 Lexis 830).....	19
<u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969) .....	11
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	11
<u>State v. Hochhalter</u> , 131 Wn. App. 506, 128 P.3d 104 (2006).....	19
<u>State v. Hudnall</u> , 116 Wn. App. 190, 64 P.3d 687 (2003) .....	16

<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 128 Wn. App. 535, 16 P.3d 450 (2005).....	19
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 126 Wn. App. 136, 107 P.3d 755, <u>review granted</u> , 124 P.3d 659 (2005) .....	21
<u>State v. Majors</u> , 94 Wn.2d 354, 616 P.2d 1237 (1980) .....	13
<u>State v. Moen</u> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996) .....	13
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	8, 9
<u>State v. Sloan</u> , 121 Wn. App. 220, 87 P.3d 1214 (2004).....	16
<u>State v. Spandel</u> , 107 Wn. App. 352, 27 P.3d 613, <u>review denied</u> , 145 Wn.2d 1013 (2001).....	14
<u>State v. Tarica</u> , 59 Wn. App. 368, 798 P.2d 296 (1990).....	11

Federal Cases

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) .....	189
---	-----

Constitutional

Fifth Amendment.....	10
Art. I, § 9 of the Washington Constitution.....	10

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.505(5).....	16
RCW 9.94A.515 .....	14
RCW 9A.88.010 .....	3, 4

RCW 9A.36.041(1).....3
